

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**No. 15-71780**

**STB No. FD 35861**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KINGS COUNTY; KINGS COUNTY FARM BUREAU; CALIFORNIA  
CITIZENS FOR HIGH-SPEED RAIL ACCOUNTABILITY; COMMUNITY  
COALITION ON HIGH-SPEED RAIL; CALIFORNIA RAIL FOUNDATION;  
TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; and  
DIGNITY HEALTH

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Respondents

CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

Intervenor and Respondent

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Stuart M. Flashman,  
Law Offices of Stuart M. Flashman  
5626 Ocean View Drive  
Oakland, CA 94618  
Telephone and fax:  
(510) 652-5373  
[stu@stuflash.com](mailto:stu@stuflash.com)

*Attorney for Petitioners Community Coalition on High-Speed Rail, California Rail Foundation, and Transportation Solutions Defense and Education Fund*

Douglas P. Carstens  
Michelle Black  
Chatten-Brown & Carstens LLP  
2200 Pacific Coast Highway, St. 318  
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254  
(310) 798-2400 x 1 (phone)  
(310) 798-2402 (fax)  
[dpc@cbcearthlaw.com](mailto:dpc@cbcearthlaw.com)  
[mnb@cbcearthlaw.com](mailto:mnb@cbcearthlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners Kings County, California Citizens for High-Speed Rail Accountability, and Kings County Farm Bureau*

George F. Martin  
Michael J. Stump  
Barton Petrini, LLP  
5060 California Avenue, 7th Floor  
P.O. Box 2026 (93303)  
Bakersfield, CA 93309  
(661) 322-3051 (phone)  
(661) 322-4628 (fax)  
[gmartin@bortonpetrini.com](mailto:gmartin@bortonpetrini.com)  
[mstump@bortonpetrini.com](mailto:mstump@bortonpetrini.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioner Dignity Health*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDING .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PREEMPTION WAS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE CEQA IS NOT A REGULATORY STATUTE THAT COULD INTERFERE WITH STB’S PLENARY JURISDICTION OVER THE REGULATION OF RAIL LINES.....	14
A. <i>Federal preemption under the ICCTA only occurs if the federal, state, or local law or regulation interferes with the STB’s regulation of rail transportation by imposing an undue burden on interstate commerce.</i> .....	14
B. <i>CEQA does not interfere with STB’s regulation of rail transportation, and hence is not preempted.</i> .....	15

C.	<i>The citizen suit provisions for CEQA enforcement, as part of the Legislature’s intended enforcement scheme for CEQA, does not convert CEQA into a regulatory statute.</i> .....	21
II.	THE TENTH AMENDMENT PRECLUDES THE ICCTA’S PREEMPTION OF A STATE’S REGULATION OF ITS OWN SUBORDINATE AGENCIES. ....	25
III.	THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION REMOVES A STATE’S DIRECTION OF ITS OWN RAIL ENTERPRISE FROM THE AMBIT OF PREEMPTION BY THE ICCTA. ....	31
A.	<i>The market participant exception allows a state, acting as a market participant, to avoid federal preemption.</i> .....	32
B.	<i>CHSRA’s high-speed rail project is a proprietary project of the State of California.</i> .....	35
C.	<i>As the proprietor of a state-created public rail enterprise, California has the authority to dictate procedures, including enforcement mechanisms, for that enterprise’s operations, regardless of the ICCTA.</i> .....	35
IV.	PETITIONERS’ ABILITY TO ENFORCE CHSRA’S VOLUNTARILY ASSUMED DUTY TO ABIDE BY CEQA IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE ICCTA. ....	36
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>38</b>
	<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES</b> .....	<b>40</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 903 (1992).....	26
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 263 (1975).....	18
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i> 177 Cal. App. 4th 957 (2009).....	19
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011).....	26
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> 39 Cal. 4th 341 (2006).....	19
<i>Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado County v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 505 (2000) .....	24
<i>Friends of Eel River et al. v. North Coast Rail Auth. et al.</i> (“FOER”, case #S222472 .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Fukuda v. City of Angels</i> 20 Cal. 4th 805 (1999) .....	20
<i>Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> (“Grupp III”), 240 Cal.App.4th 420 (2015).....	23
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (“Laurel Heights I”) 47 Cal. 3d 376 (1988).....	18, 22
<i>Mills v. S.F. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 261 Cal. App.2d 666, 668 (1968).....	37
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center v. County of Siskiyou</i> 210 Cal. App. 4th 184 (2012).....	19
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> 57 Cal. 4th 439 (2013) .....	22
<i>O'Farrell v. County of Sonoma</i> , 189 Cal. 343 (1922).....	37
<i>Platt v. San Francisco</i> 158 Cal. 74 (1910) .....	26
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> , Calif. Supreme Ct. slip opinion, case No. S216305, (issued Dec. 3, 2015) .....	13
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> 208 Cal. App. 4th 899 (2012).....	19

<i>Rich v. City of Benicia</i> 98 Cal. App. 3d 428 (1979) .....	21
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 704 (1994).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Contra Costa County</i> (“ <i>Sierra Club II</i> ”) 10 Cal. App. 4th 1212 (1992).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (“ <i>Sierra Club I</i> ”) 7 Cal. 4th 1215 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego Unified School Dist.</i> (“ <i>Taxpayers</i> ”) 215 Cal. App. 4th 1013 (2013.).....	37
<i>Town of Atherton et al. v. California High-Speed Rail Authority</i> (“ <i>Atherton I</i> ”), Sacramento County Superior Court Case # 34-2008- 0000022 .....	5
<i>Town of Atherton et al. v. California High-Speed Rail Authority</i> (“ <i>Atherton II</i> ”), Sacramento County Superior Court Caser #34-2010- 80000789 .....	5
<i>Town of Atherton et al. v. California High-Speed Rail Authority</i> (“ <i>Atherton</i> ”) 228 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Tracy First v. City of Tracy</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 912 (2009) .....	31

## **CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Calif. Evidence Code § 664 .....	20
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21000 .....	17
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21000 <i>et seq.</i> - California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).....	passim
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21001.1 .....	32
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21002 .....	18, 31, 32
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21002.1 .....	18, 31
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21080 .....	28, 30
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21080.13 .....	32
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21081 .....	18, 19
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21167 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Calif. Public Resources Code § 21168.9 .....	22

Calif. Public Utilities Code § 185030.....	4, 35
Calif. Public Utilities Code § 185032.....	4
Calif. Streets & Highways Code § 2704.....	4
Calif. Streets & Highways Code § 2704.04.....	4, 6, 37, 38
Calif. Streets & Highways Code § 2704.08.....	passim
Calif. Streets & Highways Code § 2704.21.....	4

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adrian &amp; Blissfield R. Co. v. Village of Blissfield</i> , 550 F. 3d 533, 535 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	23
<i>American Intern. Underwriters v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 843 F. 2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Assn, Amer. RR v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 29
<i>Assn. of Am. Railroads v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist</i> 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	26
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors (“Boston Harbor Cases”)</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	33, 34
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	34
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. (“Chevron”)</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	12
<i>City of Auburn v. United States Government</i> 154 F. 3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Claiborne v. Brooks</i> 111 U.S. 400 (1884).....	26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia Public Service Com’n</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1573, 157 (N.D.Ga. 1996).....	29
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13



<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	13
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services</i> 533 F. 3d 42, 49 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Green Mountain Railroad Corp. v. State of Vermont</i> (“Green Mountain”) 404 F. 3d 638 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap</i> 426 U.S. 794, 810 (1976) .....	32
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	26
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Locomotive Engineers</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Comm. College Dist.</i> , 623 F. 3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 475 (2015) .....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	26
<i>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F. 3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Nat. Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sibelius</i> 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12
<i>New Orleans &amp; Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321, 325-326 (5th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Northern Plains Resource Center v. Surface Transportation Bd.</i> 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F. 3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Reeves v. Stake</i> 447 U.S. 429, 436 (1980).....	32, 33
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> 219 F. 3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U. S. C. § 554.....	2
5 U. S. C. § 702.....	3
7 U. S. C. § 6505.....	13

7 U. S. C. § 6503.....	13
7 U. S. C. § 6506.....	13
28 U. S. C. § 2112.....	7
28 U. S. C. § 2321.....	3
28 U. S. C. § 2342.....	3
28 U. S. C. § 2344.....	3
33 U. S. C. § 1365.....	21
42 U. S. C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> - National Environmental Policy Act .....	passim
42 U. S. C. § 7604.....	21
45 U. S. C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> , 44 Stat. 577 - Railroad Labor Act of 1926 ("RLA") .....	34, 35, 36
47 U. S. C. § 253.....	26
49 U. S. C. § 721.....	2
49 U. S. C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i> - Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995 ("ICCTA") .....	passim
49 U. S. C. § 10501.....	passim
49 U. S. C. § 11701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	36
49 U. S. C. § 14501.....	34

## **FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	12
Tenth Amendment .....	3, 9, 33

## **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. § 1115.3.....	44
-------------------------	----

## **FEDERAL REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS**

<i>Boston and Maine Corporation and Town of Ayer, MA</i> - Joint Petition for Declaratory Order, No. FD 33971, 2001 WL 458685 (S.T.B. Apr. 30, 2001) .....	16, 29
--	--------

<i>DesertXpress Enterprises, LLC</i> – Petition for Declaratory Order, No. FD34914, 2007 WL 1833521 (STB June 25, 2007).....	17, 29
<i>North San Diego County Transit Development Board</i> – Petition for Declaratory Order, No. FD 34111, 2002 WL 1924265 (STB August 19, 2002) .....	29, 35

**CASES - OTHER STATES**

<i>DHL Express (USA), Inc. v. State of Florida ex rel. Grupp</i> (“Grupp”) 60 So.3d 426, reh’g den. (Apr. 26, 2011), rev. den. (Fla. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>State of New York ex rel Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> (“Grupp II”), 970 N.E.2d 391, 397 (N.Y. 2012).....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kostka & Zischke, <i>Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act</i> , (CEB, 1993).....	29
Sive & Chertock, “ <i>Little NEPAs</i> ” and their <i>Environmental Impact Assessment Procedures</i> ALI-ABA: Environmental Litigation June 2005 (2005).....	1

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

Calif. Rules of Court, rule 8.1105.....	22
---	----

**FEDERAL COURT RULES**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 15.....	3
